Resolution No. 0448-12

June 19, 2012

## Resolution awarding contract and approving contract bond to Kokosing Construction Company, Inc., for the 2012 Franklin County Township Resurfacing Program (Franklin County Engineer) – \$1,902,974.25

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the newspaper bid advertisement, this being the day and hour set for consideration of action upon the bids received for the 2012 Franklin County Township Resurfacing Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond presented by Kokosing Construction Company, Inc., 6235 Westerville Road, Westerville, Ohio 43081, was found to be complete and in good order; and

**WHEREAS**, the attached purchase order encumbrance has been pre-certified by the County Auditor; and

**WHEREAS**, upon finding the bid of Kokosing Construction Company, Inc., to be the lowest and best bid;

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

Section 1) That the Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond presented by Kokosing Construction Company, Inc., as Principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as Surety, is approved.

Section 2) That the Contract for the 2012 Franklin County Township Resurfacing Program is awarded to Kokosing Construction Company, Inc., for \$1,902,974.25.

Section 3) That the attached Purchase Order has been pre-certified by the Franklin County Auditor.

Section 4) That funds for payment of the Contract be encumbered within within the Engineer's Auto & Gas Tax Fund, Account Number 2015/15540600/525005.

DCR:AB

cc: Auditor Engineer (Tracy)

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS